## ORDINANCE NO., 11-12

## AN ORDINANCE FOR THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE RENTAL OF A SAFE DEPOSIT BOX.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ITS ELECTED MEMBERS CONCURRING, THAT:

Section 1. The Village of Thornville is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement for the rental of a safe deposit box upon such terms and conditions as PNC Bank may require.

Section 2. The rental agreement may be signed by and access to the box may be held by and the surrender of the box may be made by any of the following officers, directors, employees, member, or agents of the Village of Thornville who hold any of the following titles:

- a. Mayor
- b. Village Administrator
- e. Fiseal Officer
- d. Administrative Assistant

Section 3. PNC Bank may rely on the authority given by this Ordinance until actual receipt by PNC Bank at the branch of PNC Bank where the safe deposit box is located of a certified copy of a new ordinance or resolution modifying or revoking the foregoing Ordinance.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time provided by the laws of the State of Ohio.

Passed	1040	day of Oc	,2011
ATTEST:			

Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council

Leny Stym St. Pres. Ben Patrick Mayor

Village Solicitor